## CITY OF IOWA COLONY RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS, ADOPTING AND APPROVING PARKS MASTERPLAN; PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE AND EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS,** the City of Iowa Colony residents along with the Parks and Recreation Committee were engaged to identify community priorities, game changing initiatives, transformative projects and supporting strategies for the future development, growth and management of the city's Parks, Recreation and Open Space Plan;

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS:

**SECTION 1.** That the Parks, Recreation and Open Space Master Plan, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, is hereby approved and adopted.

**SECTION 2.** If any part of this resolution, of whatever size, is ever declared invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this resolution shall remain in full force and effect.

**SECTION 3.** This resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON THIS 16<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER 2023.

	CITY OF IOWA COLONY
ATTEST:	WIL KENNEDY, MAYOR
KAYI FEN ROSSER CITY SECRETARY	-